

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 30 OF 2010

ANAND KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

A.J.K.FERNANDEZ & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH

SLP(CRL) NO.6124/2009

Date: 14/09/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms Purnima Jauhari, Adv.

Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.

Ms E.R.Sumathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. E.R. Sumathy, Adv.

Mr Anil Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The learned Advocate, Mr Anil Kumar Sharma appearing as respondent in SLP(Crl.) no.6124/2009 accepts notice for respondent No.2 in TP(Crl.) no.30/2010.

Nobody is present for the petitioner in TP(Crl.) no.30/2010.

Petitioner in TP(Crl.) No.30/2010 has to provide additional copies of pleadings to the learned Advocate, Ms E.R.Sumathy who is appearing for respondent No.1 in TP(Crl.) no.30/2010 as well as to the learned Advocate for respondent No.2 against proper acknowledgment which is to be filed on record to avoid issuance of further notices.

-2-

Item No.71

Unserved respondent No.3 in TP(Crl.) No.30/2010 is none but the son of the petitioner and their address is same in the transfer petition.

In view of the such fact, petitioner has either to confirm service on his son by dasti mode without fail, in view of the fact that there is interim stay in their favour since 29.1.2010; or to take appropriate steps to file appearance of respondent No.3 or to disclose on record that what judicial order/relief he has sought against respondent No.3.

If respondent No.3 is not a necessary party, petitioner has to take appropriate steps on or before 1.10.2010.

If proof of service on respondent no.3 or appearance for respondent No.3 is not filed on record on or before 1.10.2010, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution against respondent No.3.

Served respondents may file counter affidavit within four weeks.

(S.G.SHAH)
Registrar

hj